
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Virtual - Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Remote 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.30 - 13.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public 

Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 1 - 6) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 2 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Culture and Social Justice, 21 May 2024 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/wmcfzsj4/sub-ld16504-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/4kies2oy/sub-ld16504-em-e.pdf


 

 

2.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) 

(Amendment) Order 2024  

 (Pages 7 - 8) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group 

meetings 

 (Page 9)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Counsel General: The Inter-

Ministerial Group for Elections and Registration, 4 June 2024 

4 Papers to note 

(13.40 - 13.45)   

 

4.1 Correspondence between the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee and the UK Government: The 

Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 10 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Minister for Data and Digital 

Infrastructure to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee, 16 May 2024 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the Secretary of 

State for Science, Innovation and Technology, 19 February 2024 

https://senedd.wales/media/155hknlg/sub-ld16503-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/bbxhxx1y/sub-ld16503-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.2 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and 

Cabinet Office: The UK Government's Legislative Programme 

 (Page 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 7 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office, 3 June 2024 

4.3 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government 

and Planning: Leasehold and Freehold Reform Act and the Renters (Reform) 

Bill 

 (Pages 16 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 8 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Housing, Local Government and Planning, 6 June 2024 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.45)   

 

Private meeting  

(13.45 - 14.10) 

6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 

2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024: Draft 

report 

(13.45 - 13.55) (Pages 20 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 9 - Draft report 

7 Correspondence from Adam Price MS in relation to HM Prison 

Parc: Further consideration 

(13.55 - 14.10) (Pages 25 - 53)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 10 - Letter from Adam Price MS, 5 June 2024 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the Welsh Affairs Committee, 14 May 

2024 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 12 - Letter from Adam Price MS, 8 May 2024 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 13 - Research Service Briefing 

LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 14 - Legal Advice Note 



   
 

 

SL(6)486
[...]
e Government of Wales Act 2006 

(Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 

2024 

Background and Purpose 

The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024 

(“the Order”) amends the list of devolved Welsh authorities in Schedule 9A to the 

Government of Wales Act 2006 (“GOWA”).  

The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (“the 2022 Act”) establishes the 

Commission for Tertiary Education and Research and provides for the dissolution of the 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales.  

Section 157A(5) GOWA provides that His Majesty may by Order in Council amend the list in 

Schedule 9A by adding or removing an entry.  

In consequence of the 2022 Act, the Order inserts a new entry into Schedule 9A GOWA for 

“The Commission for Tertiary Education and Research or Comisiwn Addysg Drydyddol ac 

Ymchwil” and omits the existing entry for “The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

or Cyngor Cyllido Addysg Uwch Cymru”.  

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative 

A draft of the Order has been laid before the Senedd and the UK Parliament. No 

recommendation may be made to His Majesty in Council to make the Order unless the draft 

is approved by a resolution of the Senedd and each House of Parliament. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 

this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(ix) – that it is not made or to be made in both English and Welsh. 

The Order is in English only. According to paragraph 2.1 of the Explanatory Memorandum: 

The Order in Council is UK Government legislation, consequently the draft Order is 

being laid in English only. 

 

2. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs 

further explanation. 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43840
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43840
https://business.sene
[...]
ed in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: DC/CG/05015/24 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS, 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

4 June 2024 
 
 
 
Dear Mike, 

Further to my letter dated 22 May, I write to confirm that the Inter-Ministerial Group for 
Elections and Registration, previously scheduled to meet on 23 May, has been postponed. 

I will update the committee of future dates for this Inter-Ministerial Group in due course.  

I have copied this letter to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution 
and Cabinet Office. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General  
 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

 
 

 Julia Lopez MP 
Minister of State for Data and Digital Infrastructure 
Department for Science, Innovation & Technology 

100 Parliament Street 
London SW1A 2BQ 

 
 

www.gov.uk/dsit 

Delyth Jewell MS  
Committee Chair 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 
and International Relations Committee 
 

 
 

 16 May 2024 
  

 

Dear Delyth,  
  
Thank you for your letter of 19 February 2024, my apologies for my delayed response. 
However, I am pleased to advise that during this time, my Department has been in close 
communication with Welsh Government Officials to reach an agreed position on the Data 
Protection and Digital Information (‘DPDI’) Bill. This dialogue remains on-going. 
  
The Data Protection and Digital Information Bill is an essential piece of legislation that will 
make the UK’s data laws among the most effective in the world, by maintaining high data 
protection standards and making common sense changes to put in place a pro-growth, 
innovation friendly data protection framework. Since the introduction of the D
[...]
ternational Relations 
Committee 

Rt Hon Michelle Donelan MP 

Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and 

Technology 

HM Government 

Pack Page 13

https://senedd.wales/media/hcijpne4/lcm-ld16205-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hcijpne4/lcm-ld16205-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hcijpne4/lcm-ld16205-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hcijpne4/lcm-ld16205-e.pdf


 

 

We would also welcome an outline from you about the Welsh Government’s involvement in 

developing the policy for such a register. 

As it stands, the lack of detail and transparency in the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum about the amendments to the Bill (identified as requiring the legislative 

consent of the Senedd) has hindered our ability to assess the policy implications of these changes. We 

would therefore welcome clarity about your discussions with the Welsh Government to assist our 

considerations. 

As the Bill is proceeding through the House of Lords, we would be grateful to receive an urgent 

response to this matter. I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Senedd’s Climate Change and 

Environment Committee and Legislative, Justice and Constitution Committee for their information. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 14



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The UK Government’s Legislative Programme 

DATE   3 June 2024 

BY 
Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution 
and Cabinet Office 

 
On Wednesday 22 May 2024, the Prime Minister announced that a general election would be 

held on 4 July. A two day ‘wash-up period’ then took place prior to the prorogation of 

Parliament on Friday 24 May. Parliament was then dissolved on Thursday 30 May. 

 
The following Parliamentary Bills were subject to the legislative consent process within the 
Senedd prior to the dissolution of Parliament— 

 Criminal Justice Bill  

 Data Protection and Digital Information Bill   

 Dogs (Protection of Livestock) (Amendment) Bill   

 Economic Activities of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill    

 Leasehold and Freehold Bill Reform Bill   

 Renters (Reform) Bill   

 Tobacco and Vapes Bill  

 Victims and Prisoners Bill  
 

The Leasehold and Freehold Bill Reform Bill and the Victims and Prisoners Bill both received 

Royal Assent on 24 May 2024. All other Bills listed above fell following the dissolution of 

Parliament. 

Welsh Government will share further information with the Senedd in due course on the 
implications for Wales of those Bills which received Royal Assent during the wash-up 
period. 
 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 4.2



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Leasehold and Freehold Reform Act and the Renters (Reform) 
Bill 

DATE  06 June 2024 

BY 
Julie James, Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government 
and Planning 

 

 
Members will wish to be aware that, as part of the expedited consideration of legislation by 
the UK Parliament due to the calling of the General Election, also known as ‘wash-up’, the 
Leasehold and Freehold Reform Act was granted Royal Assent on 24 May. 
 
The Act brings substantial improvements to the law and significant new rights for 
homeowners in Wales. These include: 

 Increasing the standard lease extension term for houses and flats to 990-years (up 
from 90 years for flats, and 50 years for houses), with ground rent reduced to a 
peppercorn (zero financial value) upon payment of a premium.  

 Introducing a new right to remove the ground rent from an existing lease without 
extending its term, upon payment of a premium.  

 Removing the so-called ‘marriage value’ used in calculation of the premium payable 
to extend or buy out a lease. 

 Removing the requirement for a leaseholder to have owned their house or flat f
[...]
nefwr    

Pack Page 28



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 2 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 21 May 2024

	2.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024
	3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings
	4.1 Correspondence between the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee and the UK Government: The Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee to the Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology, 19 February 2024

	4.2 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: The UK Government's Legislative Programme
	4.3 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning: Leasehold and Freehold Reform Act and the Renters (Reform) Bill
	6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024: Draft report
	7 Correspondence from Adam Price MS in relation to HM Prison Parc: Further consideration
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the Welsh Affairs Committee, 14 May 2024
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 12 - Letter from Adam Price MS, 8 May 2024
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 13 - Research Service Briefing
	LJC(6)-19-24 - Paper 14 - Legal Advice Note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Virtual - Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 10 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 13.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13938 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Adam Price MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.12 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

2.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) 

(Amendment) Order 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General in relation to the 

postponement of a meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Elections and 

Registration which had been scheduled for 23 May. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Correspondence between the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, 

and International Relations Committee and the UK Government: The Data 

Protection and Digital Information Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee and the UK Government 

in relation to the Data Protection and Digital Information Bill. 



 

 

4.2 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet 

Office: The UK Government's Legislative Programme  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office. 

4.3 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning: Leasehold and Freehold Reform Act and the Renters (Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, 

Local Government and Planning. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum - The Energy Act 2023 

(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

7 Correspondence from Adam Price MS in relation to HM Prison Parc: 

Further consideration  

The Committee noted the correspondence from Adam Price MS, and agreed to consider 

the issue further at the next meeting. 


